shall provide at its expense, any safety apparel or devices that are required by 11 

the DCBS or required by the Agency for employee use, including gloves, hard 12 

hats and aprons. 13 

(A) (Does not apply to OPRD.)  Permanent full-time employees shall be 14 

eligible to receive reimbursement for up to two hundred and seventy-five 15 

dollars ($275.00) every twenty-four (24) months in receipted costs for 16 

purchase repair, or maintenance of items on the following list: 17 

• New ANSI approved boots; 18 

• Pre-owned ANSI-approved boot; 19 

• ANSI boot repairs, which include sole replacement, toe repairs, 20

[...]

OPRD employees shall conform to the most recently adopted 112 

OPRD Policy 40-11 regarding uniforms with the following addition: 113 

(a) Permanent Full-time employees shall be eligible to receive reimbursement for 114 

purchase or repair for up to two hundred and seventy-five dollars ($275.00) every 115 

twenty-four (24) months in receipted costs for safety toe boots meeting ANSI 116 

Standard Z41-1999 or ASTM Standard F2413 or successor standards, and felt 117 

bottom work boots that are sturdy leather or synthetic with good ankle support.